

Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan MUNICIPALITY OF STA. TERESITA

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 83RD REGULAR SESSION OF THE 15TH SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF STA. TERESITA, CAGAYAN HELD ON **MARCH 1, 2021** AT THE SB SESSION HALL.

Present: Hon. Ruben P. Fagela - Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

Hon. Jefferson M. Javier - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. William A. Lorenzo - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Mark Anthony P. Palor - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Conrado P. Tabaco - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Gloria O. Baldiviso - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Rhudel A. Castillo - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Jose I. Gonzaga - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Jethro S. Tibuc - Sangguniang Bayan Member

Hon. Aider M. Javier - ABC President/Ex-Officio Member

Hon. Guevarra J. Gregorio - SK Federation President/Ex-Officio Member

Absent: None

RESOLUTION NO. 30-2021

A RESOLUTION EARNESTLY REQUESTING THE HONORABLE MARK A. VILLAR, SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS TO EXTEND FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE IN THE AMOUNT OF $\stackrel{\text{\tiny $+}}{=}40$ MILLION FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF CANIUGAN RCDG BRIDGE IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF STA. TERESITA, CAGAYAN

WHEREAS, one of the responsibilities of the municipal government is the construction and maintenance of infrastructure facilities to serve the needs of the residents;

WHEREAS, the Caniugan bridge is critical to travelling public due to its unfavorable condition considering that said structure could not contain heavy loads;

WHEREAS, the said bridge is indispensable in providing a smooth and efficient delivery of goods and services to the residents thereat;

WHEREAS, this August Body is aware of the commitment of the Honorable Mark A. Villar to readily serve and provide better accessibility especially those residing in the countryside, hence this resolution;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Honorable William A. Lorenzo with the accord of the majority;

RESOLVE, as it is hereby resolved by this August Body to earnestly request the Honorable Mark A. Villar, Secretary, Department of Public Works and Highways to extend financial assistance in the amount of \$\mathbb{P}40\$ Million for the construction of Caniugan RCDG bridge in the municipality of Sta. Teresita, Cagayan;

RESOLVED FURTHER, to furnish a copy of this resolution to the Honorable Mark A. Villar for his information and favorable action;

CARRIED.

I CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resolution:

JOVY P TACTAC Sanggunian Secretary

sb_stc [sbres2021] pts



Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan MUNICIPALITY OF STA. TERESITA

ATTESTED & CERTIFIED TO BE ADOPTED:

Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED, this day of

[sbres2021] sb_stc



Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan MUNICIPALITY OF STA. TERESITA

OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR

1ST INDORSEMENT

March , 2021

Respectfully forwarded to the Office of the HONORABLE MARK A. VILLAR, Secretary, Department of Public Works and Highways the herein attached RESOLUTION NO. 30-2021 of the Sangguniang Bayan of this municipality earnestly requesting to extend financial assistance in the amount of \$\mathbb{P}40\$ Million for the construction of Caniugan RCDG bridge in the municipality of Sta. Teresita, Cagayan, for his information and favorable action.

[sbres2021] sb_stc